ENRON CORP.

SUMMARY OF DIRECTORS’S PROGRAMS

FEE SCHEDULE

Fees are as follows:

· An annual retainer of $50,000.   50% of the annual retainer fee must be deferred into the Phantom Stock Account under the 1994 Deferral Plan.  The remaining fees can be taken in the form of cash, stock, or may be deferred.  (See Exhibit I for further details).

· Meeting fees of $1,250 per meeting of committees and the Board of Directors meetings attended.  An additional annual retainer fee of $10,000 is paid to the committee chairs.   Deferral of these fees is optional. 
Average fees, including Board and committee meetings, paid (including deferrals) to each Board member in place for the full year in 2000 was $79,107.   Of that amount, approximately 1/3 was required to be deferred.

STOCK PLAN

Under the Enron Corp. 1991 Stock Plan (the Plan) Section 6.1, each non-employee director is granted shares of phantom stock units and non-qualified stock options on the Monday following the annual meeting of shareholders, held in May of each year.

· The number of phantom stock units is equal to 50% of the prior year’s average retainer fee divided by the stock price on the date of grant rounded to the next higher increment of ten.  The average value for a Board member in 2000 related to this component was $26,435.
· The number of stock options is equal to four times the number of phantom stock units plus 9,335 stock options.  The average value for a Board member in 2000 related to all these options was $252,010, based on the Black Scholes value at the time, including $205,370 related to the 9,335 options.
Summary of Average Compensation in 2000:

Fees




$   79,107

Stock Plan


Phanton Stock Units

$   26,435

Stock Option Awards

$ 252,010

1994 ENRON CORP. DEFERRAL PLAN

Directors may defer up to 100% of fees into the Deferral Plan.  Deferral elections are made annually.  Directors may also defer under the Plan a) phantom stock units that will vest and be released in the upcoming year and b) option gains realized through a swap exercise using mature shares.  These deferral elections must be made at least six months prior to the release of shares/exercise of options and in the tax year prior to the release of shares/exercise of options.



LIABILITY INSURANCE

The liability limit is $300,000,000 for the current policy period.  Directors are indemnified up to a maximum of $300,000,000 for sums which they shall become legally obligated to pay for claims made because of a wrongful act for which the Company has not provided reimbursement.  There is no deductible for Directors. 
ACCIDENT ON COMPANY AIRCRAFT
When involved in an accident resulting in death on company aircraft, a voluntary guest settlement of $500,000 is available for a full and complete release of any liability by Enron.

MATCHING GIFT PROGRAM

The annual maximum for matching gifts is $15,000 per calendar year.  Contributions from $20 to $15,000 to certain educational, cultural and arts, health and welfare, and community and civic foundations and organizations will be matched one-for-one by the Enron Foundation.  
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